CHAPTER 123—H. F. No. 291. 13 C 123

An Act to provide for monthly sales of school and other state lands in certain counties and to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Monthly sales of school and state lands—Sale dates for each county.—Section 1. It shall be the duty of the state auditor to hold monthly public sales of school and other state lands in each year during the months of April, May, June, July, August, September, October and November in each of the counties herein enumerated as follows:

In Koochiching county, at International Falls, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the second Monday in each of the months named.

In Beltrami county, at Bemedji, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the second Wednesday in each of the months named.

In Cass county, at Walker, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the second Friday in each of the months named.

In Itasca county, at Grand Rapids, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the third Monday in each of the months named.

In St. Louis county, at Duluth, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the third Wednesday in each of the months named.

In Aitkin county, at Aitkin, at 10 o'clock A. M. on the third Friday in each of the months named.

In Roseau county, at Roseau, at 2 o'clock P. M. on the fourth Monday in each of the months named.

It shall further be the duty of the state auditor to hold public sales as frequently in all other counties where school and other state lands are situated, as would be advantageous to the state and to intending buyers and settlers.

State auditor to give four weeks public notice—Information contained in notice.—Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the state auditor to give public notice of each of said sales by four (4) publications in a weekly paper printed and published at the county seat wherein the lands are situated, and also by four (4) weekly publications in a daily paper published and printed in the capital city of the state. Said published notice shall contain the following information:

1st. The time and place for the holding of said sales.

2nd. The limitations and requirements provided by law as to purchasers of such lands.

3rd. The terms and conditions of payments as required by law.

4th. The place where lists of lands to be offered for sale may be obtained.

Inconsistent acts repealed.—Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed. All other requirements and provisions relating to the sale of school and other state lands shall apply with full force to sales made under this act.

Land sales manager to be appointed by auditor—Salary.—Sec. 4. All sales made pursuant to this act shall be conducted by the state auditor in person, his deputy, or by a competent person appointed by him for that purpose, to be called "Manager Land Sales Department" and who shall before assuming his duties give a bond in the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) to the State of Minnesota, conditioned upon the faithful performance of his duties, and subscribe to the usual oath of office. The said manager of the land sales department, shall receive a salary of not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) per year and his necessary traveling expenses.

Maps to be prepared by auditor.—Sec. 5. It shall be the duty of the state auditor to prepare suitable maps or plats, having designated thereon those school, or other state lands, owned by the state which have been duly appraised and subject to sale, which maps or plats shall be printed and distributed with other printed matter in sufficient quantities to properly advertise the sales provided by this act.

Appropriation for carrying out provisions of act.—Sec. 6. The sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) is hereby appropriated for the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1911, and ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1912, and July 31st, 1913, or so much thereof for each of the years as may be necessary to provide the funds to comply with the provisions of this act.

Approved April 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 124-H. F. No. 751.

An Act entitled "An Act to authorize the common councils of cities in the State of Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, to fix the number and salaries of assistant attorneys in the legal departments of such cities."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Assistant attorneys in legal department of certain cities.— Section 1. That the common council of any city in this state now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, shall have the power and authority, by resolution ap-